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8hri Achar: Is it not a fact that large quantities of the smaller pleces of this mango timber are thrown away by the plywood factories and other factories, and if so, may I know whether it would not be possible to utilise that material to have paper industries started on a small scale?

Shri Manubhal Shah: Paper industry may not be started, but cheap boards, hard-boards, and particle-
boards and different types of plywood boards by synthetic can be made from them,

Tea Estateg

o189,/ Shri N. R Ghosh:
" Shri P, C. Borooah:

Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) how many tea estates owned by Sterling Companies have been sold by them during 1955-—1960; and

(b) at what price?

The Deputy Minister of Commerce and Industry (Shri Satish Chandra):
The question will be answered by the Minister of Finance on a subsequent date.
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Circulation of a Brochure Entitled “Victory of the Five Principles”

+
Shri Radha Mehan Singh:
Shri Goray:
*1190. { Shri Khushwaqt Rai:
(_ Shri Ramji Verma:

Will the Prime Minister be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are aware that a brochure entitled ‘“Victory of the Five Principles” is being circulated in India containing a map of South East Asia classifying India still ag a country ‘under imperialist domination’; and

(b) if so, what action has been taken to counteract the propaganda?

The Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister of External Affairs (Shri Sadath Ali Khan): (a) and (b). Only a limited number of copies of the pamphlet have come to the notice of the Government of India.
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Shri S, M. Banerjee: May I know the agency which is circulating in India this particular brochur, and also whether steps have been taken to know the purpose of circulation of thi: brochure?

Shri Sadath Ali Khan: ] cannot say what the agency 15, but the purpose, 1 suppo-e, is to give a perverse interpretation of our foreign policy We have taken step: agnist thiz, A far as propaganda within India is concerned the Ministry of Finznee gave instructions to the Collectors of Customs on the Bth February. 1961, to seize copies of the pamphlet which may be brought into the country.

Shri D. C. Sharma: Evidently, some of the copies have not been seized May I know what is being done to counteract this propaganda, not within this country but in other countries where this brochur is being circulated?

Shri Sadath Al Khan: We have informed our Missions in Asia and elsewhere and cautioned them and advised them to contradict this publication.

Shrimati Renuka Ray: In view of the fact that counteracting of this propaganda in foreign countries in this matter and in other allied matters has not been as effective as it should be, what steps are being taken to see that we have more effective ways of counteracting such pernicious propaganda?

Shri Sadath Ali Khan: It need hardly be added that our foreign policy over the last fourteen years has been a standing testimony for our detachment from Power Blocs, and independence of judgment, and I do not believe that thesc distortions will cut much ice,

Shri Joachim Alva: May [ know the procedure for circulation of material from the Embassies? Are these pamphlets filed with the Publicity Section of the External Affairs Ministry first just as books and magazines are flled with the censors?
If they are circulated first to the External Affairg Ministry, that is, to their Publicity Section, can we effectively check the'r circulation when there is objectionable matter?

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: Order, order The hon. Member need not enter into arguments,

Shri Sadath Ali Khan: 1 could not say; what the procedure is; the procedure varies. Sometimes, they are posted by ordinary post and sometimes they are sent to the Ministry of External Affairs. In this particular case, | want to make enquiries,

Shri Ranga: Have we issued any specific pamphlet or brochure showing the map of India with the boundaries as indicated by MacMohan Line and also stressing how preposterous are the claims of China in regard to our boundaries? Has thatl been circulated in the other countries?

Shri Sadath All Khan: There iz a map which forms the centrepiece of this pamphlet. Burma, Nepal, Cambodia and Indonesia are shown as aligned with socialist countries, and in the same group is shown Bhutan;
then, we are bracketed with Pakistan, Thailand, Laos, Philippines and Japan,

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: This has been done by others, But what have we done?

Shri Ranga: Have we done anything in order to publicise our own map with proper indications as to how reasonable our claim for our boundaries is and how unreasonable the other claims are?

Shri Sadath All Khan: As the House knows, there are the several White Papers and the last report of the officials’ team, and we take every precaution and every step to inform.

Mr, Deputy-Speaker: Has any map been i:sued to show those areas as ours. which are erroneously being shown in that map as belonging to somebody else?

Shri Sadath All Khan: We have our maps which show our correct position,

Shri Ranga: But, have we circulated our maps? Have we taken any specia] steps for circulating our maps with necessary explanatory memoranda and so on, in as short a form as possible, so that it can be understood by the rest of the world?

Shri Sadath All Khan: Yes, these are gsome of the steps that we have taken,

Raja Mahendra Pratap: May I know whether this propaganda has anything to do with our remaining within the Commonwealth?

Sbri Sadath All Khan: 1 do not think so.
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Shri Tyagi: 1 am sorry I could not listen very attentively to the answer, but as I understood it, the Parliamentary Secretary meant to say that they could not yet locate the origin of these pamphlets or at least the country from which these pamphlets are coming,

Shri Sadath Ali Khan: I shall make enquiries as to what the sources are from which this has come. We have not received many copies; there are only a very few copies, a limited number of copies, and as regards where these limited number of copies have come from, I cannot say offhand. [ ghall have to make enquiries.

Shri Tyagi: Tt is surprising. Even the postal stamp will give an indication as to the place from which it has come, if it has come by post. I wonder why that could not be located, It iz not a difficult matter.

Mr, Deputy-Speaker: The Question Hour cannot be used for arguments and other pressures.

Shri Chintamoni Panigrahi: Do the Government of India propose to publish any such map to show which countries are aligned with whom?

Shri Sadath Ali Khan: T am not awiare of any such proposal.

gfom it dcpfor soofagl wfw w1 faar s

*2288. st 9o w0 EWTETIW :
T gTATR AT WeTHET® w1 T a8
AT # T WOy fiw

(w) w1 g @= & fix fomr wm-
T ¥ 00 gfam vl ¥y d-gfom frearfrer sfei w &1 o 9w ¥
wRW §9 ¥R & g 97 fwwdt o
s T fed Sy & wreor g we fea
L

(w) wr 3 wfer ford gfiv 2%
¥ wiw @ %< fed 17 § g oot

MARCH 28, 1861

Oral Answers 7848

T T AT

(m) afx a&, @ A &t AN
dfrsr & o #9 & Iwfers qET
Iyeew & ; W

(%) w97 gAata WA §F IeH
A fiF & ST FES & AT A FE
woft sifr wor o @ aw, I 3t
7, 88 TF Wl qfr & T
farei &7 AT FTA T OF W TG am 7

qRATe JIRAT (S go o AXET) ¢
(%) ot &, 21y safwal i wemede
Tt frm 7w & w7 | A AT
e

(&) & (9) 7 =afeagi # g9-
frw foer w2 77 & g g waEe
¥ w1 = qav I fafq w1 fafesm
AT A7 a% & qg o\ 7 A7 AFA
& qerome

Some Hon. Members: In English also,

(a) Yes, aliotment of 115 persons hag been cvancelled for non-payment of the first instalment,

(b) to (d), T+ guestion of giving another opportunity to these persons to pay the initial instalment, by a date to be fixed, is being examined.
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Shri P, S, Naskar: These people had more than five year< to pay only 10 per cent of the price of the land and they could pay the rest in fifteen annual equated instalments, but they dig

